

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL
RESPONSES TO DEFENDANTS' [FIFTH] SET OF INTERROGATORIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Defendants Have Exceeded Their Interrogatory Limit.....	4
B. Interrogatory Nos. 39 and 40 Seek Information About the Class’ Legal Argument on Inquiry Notice Which Is No Longer at Issue.....	5
1. The Standards for Inquiry Notice and Loss Causation Are Not Interchangeable	6
2. Defendants’ Attempt to Invoke Judicial Estoppel Is Not Supported by Law	8
C. Interrogatory Nos. 41-43 Prematurely Seek Expert Information.....	9
D. Interrogatory Nos. 41-43 Lack Foundation and Are Designed to Confuse Rather than Clarify the Issues	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feldman v. American Memorial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 196 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997)	5, 7
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Greater Pa. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Whitehall Jewellers, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 1107, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12971 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2005)	13
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>In re Convergent Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 108 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	11, 12
<i>In re Daou Sys.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1335 (2006).....	13
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 313, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43146 (S.D. Tex. June 5, 2006)	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2005))	13
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 02 C 5893, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15517 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2006).....	6

	Page
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 02 C 5893, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36603 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2006)	9, 13
<i>Patz v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Ridge Chrysler Jeep L.L.C. v. Daimler Chrysler Servs. N. Am., L.L.C.</i> , Case No. 03 C 760, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26861 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 2004)	4
<i>Roberts v. Heim</i> , 130 F.R.D. 424 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. Hook</i> , 195 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Ziemack v. Centel Corp.</i> , No 92 C 3551, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18192 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 1995)	11, 12, 13

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Local Rule Rule 37-2.....	3
------------------------------	---

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

<i>Jay W. Eisenhoffer, Geoffrey C. Jarvis, and James R. Banko, Securities Fraud, Stock Price Valuation, and Loss Causation: Toward A Corporate Finance-Based Theory of Loss Causation</i> , 59 Bus. Law. 1419 (August 2004)	11
